Considering the credit risk factors, the Company has set credit and investment limits by

business groups, industries and countries. When such limits has been reached or breached as

a result of any increase of the credit line or investment, the Company shall not grant loans or

make investment in general. However, if the Company has to undertake the business under

certain circumstances, the investments or loans concerned need to be reviewed by the loan

review committee or investment decision committee and approved by the risk management

department of Cathay Financial Holdings.

English Translation of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Chinese
Cathay Life Insurance Co., Ltd. and Subsidiaries

Notes to consolidated financial statements-continued
For the years ended 31 December 2015 and 2014

(Expressed in thousands of New Taiwan Dollars except for share and per share data and unless otherwise stated)

149

44. Information of insurance risk

(1) Sensitivity of insurance risk – Insurance contracts and financial instruments with

discretionary participation features

A. The Company

  For the year ended 31 December 2015

Scenarios

Changes in income

before tax  Changes in equity

Mortality/Morbidity  ×1.05 (×0.95)

Decrease (increase)

2,165,878

Decrease (increase)

1,797,679

Expense

×1.05 (×0.95)

Decrease (increase)

2,896,302

Decrease (increase)

2,403,930

Surrender rates

×1.05 (×0.95)

Increase (decrease)

339,184

Increase (decrease)

281,523

Rate of return  +0.1% Increase 4,142,848 Increase 3,438,564

Rate of return  -0.1% Decrease 4,146,906 Decrease 3,441,932

  For the year ended 31 December 2014

Scenarios

 Changes in income

before tax

Changes in equity

Mortality/Morbidity  ×1.05 (×0.95)

Decrease (increase)

2,051,756

Decrease (increase)

1,702,957

Expense  ×1.05 (×0.95)

Decrease (increase)

2,576,013

Decrease (increase)

2,138,091

Surrender rates  ×1.05 (×0.95)

Increase (decrease)

418,108

Increase (decrease)

347,029

Rate of return  +0.1%  Increase 3,729,020 Increase 3,095,086

Rate of return  -0.1%  Decrease 3,732,670 Decrease 3,098,116

English Translation of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Chinese
Cathay Life Insurance Co., Ltd. and Subsidiaries

Notes to consolidated financial statements-continued
For the years ended 31 December 2015 and 2014

(Expressed in thousands of New Taiwan Dollars except for share and per share data and unless otherwise stated)

150

B. Cathay Lujiazui Life

  For the year ended 31 December 2015

Scenarios
 Changes in income

before tax

Changes in equity

Mortality/Morbidity  ×1.10 (×0.90)
Decrease (increase)

121,834
Decrease (increase)

91,375

Expense  ×1.05 (×0.95)
Decrease (increase)

77,320
Decrease (increase)

57,990

Surrender rates  ×1.10 (×0.90)
Increase (decrease)

100,912
Increase (decrease)

75,684
Rate of return  +0.25%  Increase 384,943 Increase 288,707
Rate of return  -0.25%  Decrease 418,237 Decrease 313,678

  For the year ended 31 December 2014

Scenarios
 Changes in income

before tax

Changes in equity

Mortality/Morbidity  ×1.10 (×0.90)
Decrease (increase)

102,103
 Decrease (increase)

76,577

Expense  ×1.05 (×0.95)
Decrease (increase)

81,431
 Decrease (increase)

61,073

Surrender rates  ×1.10 (×0.90)
Increase (decrease)

32,488
 Increase (decrease)

24,366
Rate of return  +0.25%  Increase 328,383  Increase 246,287
Rate of return  -0.25%  Decrease 372,970  Decrease 279,727

C. Cathay Life (Vietnam)

  For the year ended 31 December 2015

Scenarios
 Changes in income

before tax

Changes in equity

Mortality/Morbidity  ×1.05 (×0.95)
Decrease (increase)

221
Decrease (increase)

172

Expense  ×1.05 (×0.95)
Decrease (increase)

12,055
Decrease (increase)

9,403

Surrender rates  ×1.05 (×0.95)
Increase (decrease)

997
Increase (decrease)

778
Rate of return  +0.1%  Increase 3,876 Increase 3,023
Rate of return  -0.1%  Decrease 3,880 Decrease 3,026

English Translation of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Chinese
Cathay Life Insurance Co., Ltd. and Subsidiaries

Notes to consolidated financial statements-continued
For the years ended 31 December 2015 and 2014

(Expressed in thousands of New Taiwan Dollars except for share and per share data and unless otherwise stated)

151

  For the year ended 31 December 2014

Scenarios

 Changes in income
before tax